

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR GUN RIGHTS; ROBERT C. BEVIS; AND LAW WEAPONS,
INC., D/B/A LAW WEAPONS & SUPPLY, AN ILLINOIS CORPORATION,

Plaintiffs-Applicants,

v.

CITY OF NAPERVILLE, ILLINOIS, AND JASON ARRES,

Defendants-Respondents,

and

THE STATE OF ILLINOIS

Intervenor-Respondent.

**TO THE HONORABLE AMY CONEY BARRETT, ASSOCIATE JUSTICE OF THE UNITED
STATES SUPREME COURT AND CIRCUIT JUSTICE FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR INJUNCTION PENDING
APPELLATE REVIEW

Christopher B. Wilson*
Kathleen A. Stetsko
Daniel T. Burley
Micaela Snashall
Kahin Gabriel Tong
PERKINS COIE LLP
110 N. Wacker, Ste. 3400
Chicago, IL 60606
Telephone: (312) 324-8400
CWilson@perkinscoie.com
KStetsko@perkinscoie.com
DBurley@perkinscoie.com
MSnashall@perkinscoie.com
KTong@perkinscoie.com

Douglas N. Letter
Shira Lauren Feldman
**BRADY CENTER TO PREVENT GUN
VIOLENCE**
840 First Street NE, Suite 400
Washington, DC 20002
Telephone: (202) 370-8100
dletter@bradyunited.org
sfeldman@bradyunited.org

*Counsel of Record

*Attorneys for Defendants-Respondents
City of Naperville, Illinois, and Jason
Arres*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
ARGUMENT	10
I. Applicants have not shown that this Court is likely to grant certiorari on their request for interim relief or that an injunction would be in aid of the Court’s jurisdiction.	10
II. Applicants have not satisfied the high bar for an injunction pending appeal.	11
A. It is not “indisputably clear” that Applicants will prevail in this Court.....	12
1. This Court has not addressed the validity of a law like Naperville’s Sale Ordinance.....	12
2. Applicants will not indisputably prevail at either step of the <i>Bruen</i> analysis.....	13
B. Applicants have failed to establish that any irreparable harm would result from denying their application.....	14
C. Naperville’s Sale Ordinance reflects the public policy choice of its citizens through their elected representatives.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
CASES	
<i>Certain Named & Unnamed Non-citizen Child. v. Texas</i> , 448 U.S. 1327 (1980)	10
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	passim
<i>Hanson v. Dist. Of Columbia</i> , No. CV 22-2256 (RC), 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 68782 (D.D.C. Apr. 20, 2023).....	12
<i>Herrera v. Raoul</i> , No. 23 CV 532, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 71756 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 25, 2023) appeal docketed No. 23-1793 (7th Cir. Apr. 26, 2023)	12
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 568 U.S. 1401 (2012)	12
<i>Lux v. Rodrigues</i> , 561 U.S. 1306 (2010)	1, 11
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022)	passim
<i>Ocean State Tactical, LLC v. Rhode Island</i> , No. 22-CV-246 JJM-PAS, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 227097 (D.R.I. Dec. 14, 2022) appeal docketed No. 23-01072 (1st Cir. Jan. 23, 2023).....	12
<i>Ohio Citizens for Responsible Energy, Inc. v. NRC</i> , 479 U.S. 1312 (1986)	11
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020)	1, 14
<i>Teixeira v. County of Alameda</i> , 873 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2017)	13
<i>Teva Pharms. USA, Inc. v. Sandoz, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 1301 (2014)	14
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 507 U.S. 1301 (1993)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	PAGE(S)
<i>United States v. Chafin</i> , 423 F. App'x 342 (4th Cir. 2011)	13
<i>United States v. Tilotta</i> , No. 3:19-cr-04768-GPC, 2022 WL 3924282 (S.D. Cal. Aug. 30, 2022)	13
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	16
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1651(a)	11
An Act Relative to Assault Weapons in the City of Boston, Mass., Ch. 596.....	9
Boulder, Colo., Ordinance No. 2022-5 § 2	9
Deerfield, Ill., Code § 15-87	9
Denver, Colo., Code § 38-121.....	9
Evanston, Ill., Code § 9-8-14	9
Gary, Ind., Code § 28-108	9
Highland Park, Ill., Code §136.005	9
Illinois Communities Act, Illinois Public Act 102-1116 (eff. Jan. 10, 2023).....	10
Illinois Firearm Dealer Certification Act	9
N.Y., Code § 10-303.1.....	9
Skokie, Ill., Village Code §70-189.....	9
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>About Us</i> , Nat. Ass'n for Gun Rights, https://bit.ly/42amrX6	11
Chas Danner, <i>Everything We Know About the El Paso Walmart Massacre</i> , N.Y. Mag. (Aug. 7, 2019), https://bit.ly/3M4sNSf	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	PAGE(S)
Chowdhury et al., <i>At Least 8 Killed, 7 Wounded in Shooting At Texas Outlet Mall</i> , CNN (May 7, 2023), https://bit.ly/42AiASS	6
Christian Piekos, <i>Ban on Sale of High-Powered Rifles in Hours-Long Naperville City Council Meeting</i> , ABC7 Chi. (Aug. 18, 2022), https://bit.ly/3HM77Yy	5
Chuck et al., <i>17 killed in Mass Shooting at High School in Parkland, Florida</i> , NBC News (Feb. 15, 2018), https://bit.ly/3nGWGik	5
City of Naperville, <i>City Council Meeting Minutes</i> , 16 (July 19, 2022), https://bit.ly/3B16IxR	4
City of Naperville, <i>City Council Meeting Minutes</i> , 26 (Aug. 16, 2022), https://bit.ly/3B16IxR	4
<i>Colorado Theater Shooting Fast Facts</i> , CNN (July 14, 2022), https://bit.ly/42tqsq1	5
Frank Main, <i>Illinois State Police Director Defends Decision to Give Suspected Highland Park Killer a Gun Permit in 2020</i> , Chi. Sun Times (July 6, 2022), https://bit.ly/44A9IEe	4
<i>The Highland Park Shooting Suspect Considered a Second Attack in Wisconsin, Police Say</i> , NPR (July 7, 2022), https://bit.ly/41cKhAq	4
Hutchinson et al., <i>The Anatomy of the Las Vegas Mass Shooting, the Deadliest in Modern US History</i> , ABC News (Dec. 23, 2018), https://bit.ly/41f3Zv6	5
Jacobo et al., <i>Timeline: How the Shooting at a Texas Elementary School Unfolded</i> , ABC News (Dec. 12, 2022), https://bit.ly/3LP8bMK	5
Jennifer Calfas, <i>Louisville, Ky., Gunman Bought AR-15 Rifle Legally Last Week, Police Say</i> , Wall Street J. (Apr. 11, 2023), https://bit.ly/3pkIGwl	6
Levenson et al., <i>Covenant School Shooter Was Under Care for Emotional Disorder and Hid Guns at Home, Police Say</i> , CNN (Mar. 29, 2023), https://bit.ly/429uF1I	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	PAGE(S)
Montgomery et al., <i>Gunman Kills at Least 26 in Attack on Rural Texas Church</i> , N.Y. Times (Nov. 5, 2017), https://bit.ly/42sJvA6	5
Ortiz, et al., <i>San Bernardino Massacre Suspects Appear to Have Been Radicalized</i> , NBC News (Dec. 4, 2015), https://bit.ly/3M1R7Eq	5
Peipert et al., <i>Police: Gunman Kills 5 at Gay Club, Is Subdued by Patrons</i> , AP News (Nov. 20, 2022), https://bit.ly/42qrPp2	6
Prokupecz et al., <i>What We Know About Buffalo Supermarket Shooting Suspect Payton Gendron</i> , CNN (Jun. 2, 2022), https://bit.ly/42fBpLs	5
Robertson et al., <i>11 Killed in Synagogue Massacre; Suspect Charged With 29 Counts</i> , N.Y. Times (Oct 27, 2018), https://bit.ly/42sJyvM	5
<i>Sandy Hook School Shootings Fast Facts</i> , CNN (Nov. 28, 2022), https://cnn.it/3VG3tVP	5
<i>Smith & Wesson Sued Over Link to July 4 Highland Park Parade Mass Shooting</i> , CBS News (Sept. 29, 2022), https://bit.ly/3pgkeLo	5
Zambelich et al., <i>3 Hours In Orlando: Piecing Together An Attack And Its Aftermath</i> (Jun. 26, 2016), https://bit.ly/41d6nT5	5
